LP3961/LP3964
800mA Fast Ultra Low Dropout Linear Regulators
General Description
The LP3961/LP3964 series of fast ultra low-dropout linear
regulators operate from a +2.5V to +7.0V input supply. Wide
range of preset output voltage options are available. These
ultra low dropout linear regulators respond very fast to step
changes in load which makes them suitable for low voltage

5 ERROR ERROR Flag SENSE/ADJ Remote Sense Pin or
output Adjust Pin
Ordering Information
10112931
Package Type Designator is ″MP″ for SOT223 package, ″T″ for TO220 package, and ″S″ for TO263 package.
LP
39
61
/L
P
39
64
www.national.com 4
Ordering Information (Continued)
TABLE 1. Package Marking and Ordering Information
Output
Voltage Order Number
Description
(Current, Option)
Package
Type Package Marking Supplied As:
5.0 LP3961EMP-5.0 800mA, Error Flag SOT223-5 LBSB 1000 units on Tape
and Reel
5.0 LP3961EMPX-5.0 800mA, Error Flag SOT223-5 LBSB 2000 units on Tape
and Reel
3.3 LP3961EMP-3.3 800mA, Error Flag SOT223-5 LAZB 1000 units on Tape
and Reel
3.3 LP3961EMPX-3.3 800mA, Error Flag SOT223-5 LAZB 2000 units on Tape
and Reel
2.5 LP3961EMP-2.5 800mA, Error Flag SOT223-5 LBBB 1000 units on Tape
and Reel
2.5 LP3961EMPX-2.5 800mA, Error Flag SOT223-5 LBBB 2000 units on Tape
and Reel
1.8 LP3961EMP-1.8 800mA, Error Flag SOT223-5 LBAB 1000 units on Tape
and Reel
1.8 LP3961EMPX-1.8 800mA, Error Flag SOT223-5 LBAB 2000 units on Tape
and Reel
5.0 LP3964EMP-5.0 800mA, SENSE SOT223-5 LBUB 1000 units on Tape
and Reel
5.0 LP3964EMPX-5.0 800mA, SENSE SOT223-5 LBUB 2000 units on Tape
and Reel
3.3 LP3964EMP-3.3 800mA, SENSE SOT223-5 LBJB 1000 units on Tape
and Reel
3.3 LP3964EMPX-3.3 800mA, SENSE SOT223-5 LBJB 2000 units on Tape
and Reel
2.5 LP3964EMP-2.5 800mA, SENSE SOT223-5 LBHB 1000 units on Tape
and Reel
2.5 LP3964EMPX-2.5 800mA, SENSE SOT223-5 LBHB 2000 units on Tape
and Reel
1.8 LP3964EMP-1.8 800mA, SENSE SOT223-5 LBFB 1000 units on Tape
and Reel
1.8 LP3964EMPX-1.8 800mA, SENSE SOT223-5 LBFB 2000 units on Tape
and Reel
ADJ LP3964EMP-ADJ 800mA, ADJ SOT223-5 LBPB 1000 units on Tape
and Reel
ADJ LP3964EMPX-ADJ 800mA, ADJ SOT223-5 LBPB 2000 units on Tape
and Reel
5.0 LP3961ES-5.0 800mA, Error Flag TO263-5 LP3961ES-5.0 Rail
5.0 LP3961ESX-5.0 800mA, Error Flag TO263-5 LP3961ESX-5.0 Tape and Reel
3.3 LP3961ES-3.3 800mA, Error Flag TO263-5 LP3961ES-3.3 Rail
3.3 LP3961ESX-3.3 800mA, Error Flag TO263-5 LP3961ES-3.3 Tape and Reel
2.5 LP3961ES-2.5 800mA, Error Flag TO263-5 LP3961ES-2.5 Rail
2.5 LP3961ESX-2.5 800mA, Error Flag TO263-5 LP3961ES-2.5 Tape and Reel
1.8 LP3961ES-1.8 800mA, Error Flag TO263-5 LP3961ES-1.8 Rail
1.8 LP3961ESX-1.8 800mA, Error Flag TO263-5 LP3961ES-1.8 Tape and Reel
5.0 LP3964ES-5.0 800mA, SENSE TO263-5 LP3964ES-5.0 Rail
5.0 LP3964ESX-5.0 800mA, SENSE TO263-5 LP3964ES-5.0 Tape and Reel
3.3 LP3964ES-3.3 800mA, SENSE TO263-5 LP3964ES-3.3 Rail
3.3 LP3964ESX-3.3 800mA, SENSE TO263-5 LP3964ES-3.3 Tape and Reel
2.5 LP3964ES-2.5 800mA, SENSE TO263-5 LP3964ES-2.5 Rail
LP
3961/LP
3964
Ordering Information (Continued)
TABLE 1. Package Marking and Ordering Information (Continued)
Output
Voltage Order Number
Description
(Current, Option)
Package
Type Package Marking Supplied As:
2.5 LP3964ESX-2.5 800mA, SENSE TO263-5 LP3964ES-2.5 Tape and Reel
1.8 LP3964ES-1.8 800mA, SENSE TO263-5 LP3964ES-1.8 Rail
1.8 LP3964ESX-1.8 800mA, SENSE TO263-5 LP3964ES-1.8 Tape and Reel
ADJ LP3964ES-ADJ 800mA, ADJ TO263-5 LP3964ES-ADJ Rail
ADJ LP3964ESX-ADJ 800mA, ADJ TO263-5 LP3964ES-ADJ Tape and Reel
5.0 LP3961ET-5.0 800mA, Error Flag TO220-5 LP3961ET-5.0 Rail
3.3 LP3961ET-3.3 800mA, Error Flag TO220-5 LP3961ET-3.3 Rail
2.5 LP3961ET-2.5 800mA, Error Flag TO220-5 LP3961ET-2.5 Rail
1.8 LP3961ET-1.8 800mA, Error Flag TO220-5 LP3961ET-1.8 Rail
5.0 LP3964ET-5.0 800mA, SENSE TO220-5 LP3964ET-5.0 Rail
3.3 LP3964ET-3.3 800mA, SENSE TO220-5 LP3964ET-3.3 Rail
2.5 LP3964ET-2.5 800mA, SENSE TO220-5 LP3964ET-2.5 Rail
1.8 LP3964ET-1.8 800mA, SENSE TO220-5 LP3964ET-1.8 Rail
ADJ LP3964ET-ADJ 800mA, ADJ TO220-5 LP3964ET-ADJ Rail
LP
39
61
/L
P
39
64
www.national.com 6
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Storage Temperature Range −65˚C to +150˚C
Lead Temperature
(Soldering, 5 sec.) 260˚C
ESD Rating (Note 3) 2 kV
Power Dissipation (Note 2) Internally Limited
Input Supply Voltage (Survival) −0.3V to +7.5V
Shutdown Input Voltage
(Survival) −0.3V to VIN+0.3V
Output Voltage (Survival), (Note
6), (Note 7) −0.3V to +7.5V
IOUT (Survival) Short Circuit Protected
Maximum Voltage for ERROR
Pin VIN+0.3V
Maximum Voltage for SENSE Pin VOUT+0.3V
Operating Ratings
Input Supply Voltage (Operating) 2.5V to 7.0V
Shutdown Input Voltage
(Operating) −0.3V to VIN+0.3V
Maximum Operating Current (DC) 0.8A
Operating Junction Temp. Range −40˚C to +125˚C
Electrical Characteristics
LP3961/LP3964
Limits in standard typeface are for TJ = 25˚C, and limits in boldface type apply over the full operating temperature range .
Unless otherwise specified: VIN = VO(NOM) + 1V, IL = 10 mA, COUT = 33µF, VSD = VIN-0.3V.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Typ
(Note 4)
LP3961/4 (Note 5) Units
Min Max
VO Output Voltage
Tolerance
(Note 8)